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 INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 
 

November 1, 2011 
 
 

 
Board of Education 
Jackson County Intermediate School District 
Jackson, Michigan 
 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities,  each major fund, and 
the aggregate remaining fund information of Jackson County Intermediate School District  (the District), as 
of and for the year ended June 30, 2011, which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial statements, 
as listed in the table of contents. These financial statements are the responsibility of Jackson County 
Intermediate School District’s management. Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial 
statements based on our audit. 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued 
by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit 
to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An 
audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by 
management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit 
provides a reasonable basis for our opinions. 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund and the aggregate remaining fund 
information of Jackson County Intermediate School District as of June 30, 2011, and the respective changes 
in financial position and cash flows where applicable thereof and the respective budgetary comparison for the 
General Fund, Special Education Special Revenue Fund and Career Technical Education Special Revenue 
Fund for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 
of America. 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November 1, 2011, 
on our consideration of Jackson County Intermediate School District’s internal control over financial 
reporting and our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant 
agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal 
control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion 
on the internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards and should be considered in assessing the 
results of our audit. 
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The Management’s Discussion and Analysis on pages 3-11 is not a required part of the basic financial 
statements but is supplementary information required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. We 
have applied certain limited procedures, which consisted principally of inquiries of management regarding the 
methods of measurement and presentation of the supplementary information. However, we did not audit the 
information and express no opinion on it. 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise Jackson County Intermediate School District’s basic financial statements. The combining fund 
financial statements listed in the table of contents are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not 
a required part of the basic financial statements of Jackson County Intermediate School District. The 
accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards is presented for purposes of additional analysis as 
required by U.S. Office of Management and Budget Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments, 
and Non-Profit Organizations, and is also not a required part of the financial statements of Jackson County 
Intermediate School District. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the 
audit of the financial statements and, in our opinion, is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the 
financial statements taken as a whole.   
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
 
The Jackson County Intermediate School District (JCISD), is one of Michigan’s 57 intermediate 
school Districts, created by the state legislature in 1962 to provide regional services to local 
schools.  JCISD provides direct or indirect services to the approximately 25,000 students in 
Jackson County from all 12 public school Districts, two local charter schools and various 
parochial schools in the county.  These include special education services, professional 
development and curriculum support for teachers and administrative staff throughout the county, 
career and technical education through the Jackson Area Career Center, technology services, 
pupil accounting and other student information services, assistance with grant writing, business 
functions, and many more.  
  
As Management of the JCISD, we offer readers of the JCISD’s financial statements this narrative 
overview and analysis of the financial activities of the District for the fiscal year ended June 30, 
2011.  The Management’s Discussion and Analysis is provided at the beginning of the audit to 
provide an overview of the past and current position of the District’s financial condition. This 
summary should not be taken as a replacement for the complete set of audited financial 
statements and other supplemental information that presents in greater detail the District’s 
revenues and expenditures by program and fund. 
 
 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 
Goals related to financial activities of the District for 2010-11 were generally met. The District’s 
overall condition of all funds, governmental activities and business-type activities, remained 
solid, however all three major funds ended the year with a lower fund balance than they started 
the year.  Fund balance was used to maintain programs and services during a time when revenues 
were dropping as a result of lower property values and reduced state aid.  Further revenue 
reductions were built into the 2011-12 budget requiring program cuts in order to maintain or 
rebuild fund balance levels to provide adequate reserves. 
 
The assets of JCISD exceeded liabilities by $21.98 million at the close of the most recent fiscal 
year.  This represents a decrease in the total net assets of the District of $1.25 million during the 
past fiscal year.  Of the total net assets, $2.58 million are unrestricted and may be used to meet 
the District’s ongoing obligations to taxpayers, students and creditors.  The unrestricted net 
assets of the District decreased by $0.4 million during the past fiscal year. 
 
For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2011, the District adjusted its policies and accounting 
procedures to comply with Statement No. 54 issued by the Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board.  GASB 54, as the guidance is commonly referred to, redefines the classifications of Fund 
Balance for governmental entities to more clearly reflect any restrictions, commitments or 
assignments which determine how the funds can be used.   
 
At the close of the 2010-11 fiscal year, the District’s governmental fund balances totaled $9.47 
million, a decrease of $0.77 million from the prior year.  Of the $9.47 million, $1.19 million is 
Nonspendable  in the form of inventories or land, $4.05 million is Restricted for use in particular 
programs (Special Education, Career & Technical Education, Training Assistance), $2.45 million 
is Restricted for Capital Projects or Technology, and $1.78 million is Unassigned.  
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USING THIS FINANCIAL REPORT 
 
This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the JCISD’s basic financial 
statements.  The JCISD’s basic financial statements are comprised of three components: 
1) District-wide financial statements, 2) fund financial statements, and 3) notes to the financial 
statements.  This report also contains other supplementary information in addition to the basic 
financial statements themselves. 
 
District-Wide Financial Statements 
The District-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of 
the JCISD’s finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector business.  They provide a clear 
picture of the District as a single, unified entity, and complement rather than replace traditional 
fund-based financial statements. 
 

 The Statement of Net Assets presents information on all of the JCISD’s assets and 
liabilities, with the difference between the two reported as net assets.  Net assets should 
be understood as a measure of “net worth” rather than as a measure of expendable, 
available resources.  Over time, increases or decreases in net assets may serve as a useful 
indicator of whether the financial position of the JCISD is improving or deteriorating. 

 
 The Statement of Activities presents information showing how the District’s net assets 

changed during the most recent fiscal year.  This statement focuses on expenses (cost) for 
each of the District’s functional activities (e.g., instruction, support services, community 
service, depreciation, etc.).  In the private sector, revenues are the first item in the 
operating statement reflecting the common business goal of maximizing revenues.  In the 
public sector, the goal is to provide needed services cost-effectively so the first item in 
the statement of activities for local governments is expenses, not revenues.  The cost of 
services need not be financed from the District’s own resources, but may be offset by 
outside resources such as contributions, fees, and grants.  The statement of activities is 
presented to highlight the portion of each functional activity that must be financed by the 
District’s own resources.  The statement first reports all direct costs associated with each 
functional activity, then reports dedicated outside revenues as a direct reduction, to arrive 
at the program’s net cost to the District. 

 
In the District-wide financial statements, the District’s activities are divided into two categories: 

  Governmental activities:  Most of the District’s basic services are included here, such 
as learning services, special education, career and technical education, transportation, 
and administration.  Property taxes and state aid finance most of these activities.  Also, 
in the internal service funds, the District charges fees to help it cover the costs of 
certain services it provides.  The District’s adult education programs and technology 
related services are examples. 

 
The District-wide financial statements are found on pages 12 and 13 of this report. 
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Fund Financial Statements 
A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have 
been segregated for specific activities or objectives.  The fund financial statements provide more 
detailed information about the District’s funds, focusing on its most significant or “major” funds 
as opposed to the District as a whole.  Funds are accounting devices the District uses to keep 
track of specific sources of funding and spending on particular programs.  Some funds are 
required by state law and by bond covenants.  The District establishes other funds to control and 
manage money for particular purposes (such as repaying its long-term debts) or to show that it is 
properly using certain revenues (such as local taxes or federal grants).  The District has two 
kinds of funds: 
 

 Governmental funds:  Most of the District’s basic services are included in governmental 
funds.  Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions 
reported as governmental activities in the District-wide financial statements.  However, 
unlike the District-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial statements 
focus on near-term inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances 
of spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal year (fund balance).  Such 
information may be useful in evaluating a District’s short-term financing requirements. 

 
Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the District-wide 
financial statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental 
funds with similar information presented for governmental activities in the District-wide 
financial statements.  By doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of 
the District’s near-term financing decisions.  Both the governmental fund balance sheet 
and the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund 
balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison. 
 
The JCISD maintains three major operating governmental funds – the General Fund, the 
Special Education Fund and the Career & Technical Education Fund.  Information for 
these is presented separately in the governmental fund balance sheet and in the 
governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances.  
The JCISD adopts annual appropriated budgets for its major governmental funds.  A 
budgetary comparison statement has been provided for the major governmental funds to 
demonstrate compliance with their budgets. 
 
The basic governmental fund financial statements are found on pages 14 - 23 of this 
report. 

 
   Proprietary funds:  In the internal service funds, the District charges fees to help it cover 

the costs of certain technology services it provides. These statements are presented on 
pages 24-26.  
 

 Fiduciary funds: The District is the trustee, or fiduciary, for assets that belong to others 
such as student activities funds.  The District is responsible for ensuring that the assets 
reported in these funds are used only for their intended purposes and by those to whom 
the assets belong.  The District excludes these activities from the District-wide financial 
statements because it cannot use these assets to finance its operations. 

 
The fiduciary fund financial statement is found on page 27 of this report. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data 
provided in the District-wide and fund financial statements.  The notes to the financial statements 
are found on pages 28 - 40 of this report. 
 
Other Information 
Other information consists of combining fund financial statements as well as single audit act 
compliance information.  
 
The District’s audit firm has provided assurance in its independent auditors’ report, located 
immediately preceding this Management’s Discussion and Analysis, that the Basic Financial 
Statements are fairly stated.  The Other Information identified above has varying degrees of 
assurance as provided by the audit firm.  A user of this report should read the independent 
auditors’ report carefully to ascertain the level of assurance being provided for each of the other 
parts in these sections. 
 

 
DISTRICT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

 
Net Assets  
The District’s net assets were $21.98 million at June 30, 2011.  Of this amount, $2.58 million 
was unrestricted.  Restricted net assets are reported separately to show legal constraints that limit 
the District’s ability to use those net assets for day-to-day operations.   
    

  

2011 2010
Assets      -    -    $(000)    -    -

Current & Other 15,771 17,407
Capital Assets, net 13,408 13,928

Total Assets 29,179 31,335

Liabilities
Current & Other Liabilities 5,709 6,405
Long-Term Debt 1,493 1,698

Total Liabilities 7,202 8,104

Net Assets
Invested in Capital Assets 12,473 12,963
     net of related debt
Restricted 6,921 7,284
Unrestricted 2,583 2,984

Total Net Assets 21,977 23,231

Net Assets as of June 30

    
 
The $2.58 million in unrestricted net assets represents the accumulated results of all past years’ 
operations.   
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Changes in Net Assets  
The results of this year’s operations for the School District as a whole are reported in the 
Statement of Activities on page 13. The following table takes the information from that 
Statement, rounds off the numbers, and rearranges them slightly to show the change in net assets 
for the year which was a decrease of almost $1.25 million.  In the following table the reader can 
also easily see the District’s total revenues for the year by major source as well as the total 
expenditures for the year by major program. 
 

  

2011 2010
Revenue    -    -    $(000)    -    -

Program Revenue
Charges for Services 325 313
Operating Grants 16,457 15,542
     and Contributions

General Revenue

Propeerty Taxes 35,197 36,290

Unrestricted State Aid 6,974 8,450

Other General Revenue 3,420 1,684

Total Revenue 62,372 62,278

Program Expenses
Instruction 17,469 16,026
Supporting Services 25,794 25,672
Payments to Other Governments 19,178 18,371
Interest on Long-Term Debt 76 83
Unallocated Depreciation 1,110 1,050

Total Program Expense 63,627 61,202

Change in Net Assets (1,255) 1,076

Net Assets, Beginning of year 23,231 22,155

Net Assets, End of Year 21,977 23,231

Changes in Net Assets for the Year Ended June 30

 
 
The commitment of the Board of Education and the District’s Management is to provide effective 
programs for all students in Jackson County in the most cost efficient manner possible.  The 
District’s expenses are predominantly related to instructing (27%), providing services for pupils 
(41%) and direct payments to local school Districts (30%).  Instructional costs relate specifically 
to providing career and technical education to students of local school Districts and to providing 
special education instruction to other students of local Districts.  The higher support services 
ratio would be consistent with the purpose of intermediate school Districts, which is to provide 
support programs to local Districts in order to more efficiently and effectively educate students 
in the county.  
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ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT’S BUDGET AND OPERATING RESULTS 
 
As previously mentioned, the District has three main operating funds – the General Fund, the 
Special Education Fund, and the Career & Technical Education Fund.  The budgets for these 
funds are prepared according to Michigan law.   
 
During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2011, the District amended the budgets of these major 
governmental funds two times to reflect changes to both revenues and expenditures from the 
assumptions that were made when the budget was originally developed.  A brief review of each 
Fund’s performance is provided below. 
 
General Fund 
As summarized below, during the 2011 fiscal year the General Fund had total revenues of $8.53 
million and total expenditures of $8.94 million.  As a result the fund balance at year end declined 
by $0.41 million to a total of $2.55 million. 
 

 

Original Final Actual
Budget Budget Results

Total Revenue 9,347 9,632 8,532

Total Expenditures 9,342 10,010 8,939

Net Change in Fund Balance 5 (378) (407)

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 2,959 2,959 2,959

Fund Balance, End of Year 2,964 2,581 2,552

 -    -    -    -    $(000)    -    -    -    -

Summary of General Fund Performance for the Year Ended June 30

 
 
While the General Fund actual revenue and other financing sources were below the original 
budget and the final amended budget, cuts were made to ensure the actual expenditures of the 
General Fund were also below the original budget and the final amended budget.  As a result, the 
fund balance at the end of the year for the General Fund was in line with expectations 
considering funding challenges at the local, State and Federal level. 
 
Special Education Fund 
As summarized below, during the 2011 fiscal year the Special Ed Fund had total revenues of 
$42.75 million and total expenditures of $44.22 million.  As a result the fund balance at year end 
deteriorated by $1.47 million to a total of only $3,000. 
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Original Final Actual
Budget Budget Results

Total Revenue 42,799 43,098 42,751

Total Expenditures 43,557 44,269 44,224

Net Change in Fund Balance (759) (1,172) (1,473)

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 1,476 1,476 1,476

Fund Balance, End of Year 718 305 3

Summary of Special Ed Fund Performance for the Year Ended June 30

 -    -    -    -    $(000)    -    -    -    -

 
 
While the Special Ed Fund balance is very low at the end of the 2010-11 fiscal year, several 
important steps were taken in the past year to ensure the health of the Special Ed Fund going 
forward.  First, there was a change in the reimbursement methodology to the local Districts 
which is now based on the total funds available for Special Ed within Jackson County.  Due to 
the continuing decline in property values (which lessens property taxes received from the ISD’s 
approved millage) and cuts in State Aid, the available funds for Special Ed have declined 
necessitating this change.  The reimbursement methodology was also updated to a current year 
basis thereby eliminating the need for a close-out payment related to the previous year.  These 
changes make it easier for the ISD and all the local Districts to plan and budget for their Special 
Ed spending.  Two additional changes that were made include the further consolidation of 
Special Ed services for Jackson County under the ISD which will result in efficiencies netting 
county wide savings of $625,000, and staffing adjustments made at the ISD to bring personnel 
costs in line with shrinking revenues.  While some of these changes were difficult to make, taken 
together they should ensure that the ISD’s Special Ed Fund Balance is restored in the coming 
years to a level which ensures adequate security for the ongoing provision of top notch Special 
Education services throughout Jackson County. 
 
Career & Technical Education Fund 
As summarized below, during the 2011 fiscal year the Career & Technical Education Fund had 
total revenues of $11.52 million and total expenditures of $11.85 million.  As a result the fund 
balance at year end deteriorated by $0.33 million but remains healthy at $3.88 million. 
 
The actual revenue for the Career & Technical Education Fund was slightly higher than both the 
original budget and the final amended budget.  The actual expenditures of the Career & 
Technical Education Fund came in higher than the original budget but below the final amended 
budget resulting in the small deterioration in fund balance for the year.  
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Original Final Actual
Budget Budget Results

Total Revenue 11,063 11,355 11,517

Total Expenditures 11,127 12,624 11,846

Net Change in Fund Balance (64) (1,269) (329)

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 4,208 4,208 4,208

Fund Balance, End of Year 4,144 2,939 3,879

Summary of Career & Technical Education Fund Performance 

 -    -    -    -    $(000)    -    -    -    -

for the Year Ended June 30

 
 
 

CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 
 
Capital Assets 
At the end of the 2010-11 fiscal year, the District had $30.35 million invested in land, buildings, 
furniture & equipment and transportation equipment, an increase of $0.53 million from the 
previous year.  This small increase was due to miscellaneous building improvements and some 
additions of furniture and equipment.  During 2010-11 there was additional depreciation of $1.05 
million resulting in total accumulated depreciation as of June 30, 2011, of $16.94 million.  This 
yields a net book value of the District’s capital assets of $13.41 million at June 30, 2011, a 
reduction of $0.52 million from the previous year.  
 
The District’s capital asset plan and facilities maintenance staff have protected the District’s 
assets from deterioration with the constant and vigilant care required to maintain its capital asset 
investment at the levels of quality the District has enjoyed.  
 
Long-Term Debt 
The District has long term debt obligations of $1.49 million outstanding.  This is a relatively 
small amount compared to many school Districts in Michigan.  The majority of this debt is 
attributable to School Building and Site Bonds issued in August 2009 that were used to complete 
an addition to the District’s Kit Young Center where special education students aged 18-26 are 
trained in community focused instruction.  These bonds are due in annual installments of 
$30,000 to $75,000 through the year 2029.   
 
The District is also a secondary debtor on a note in which the state is primary holder.  This debt 
is part of a state-wide settlement and was required so the state could fund, in part, its liability to 
Districts in the state.  The debt is scheduled to expire in fiscal year 2013.  At June 30, 2011, the 
District had $384,357 in long-term debt attributable to these 1998 Durant School Improvement 
Bonds.   The annual State of Michigan appropriation is the only revenue source making the debt 
service payments on the bonds.  If the legislature fails to appropriate the bonds, the District is 
under no obligation for payment. 
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FACTORS BEARING ON THE DISTRICT’S FUTURE 
 

The District is aware of several current issues that could significantly impact its financial health 
in the future.  These factors include, but are not limited to: 

 
 Health Insurance – Health care costs continue to weigh heavily upon all school Districts 

in Michigan.  Significant increases in health care costs in recent years pushed health care 
premiums to the point these costs represent a very significant part of total compensation 
packages.  As a result the State of Michigan recently passed legislation capping the 
amount a District can spend on each employee’s health insurance, or alternatively will 
require employees to contribute 20% of the total health insurance cost.  This legislation 
had an impact on the District’s negotiations with represented employees for the 2011-12 
school year and will have an even bigger impact in the 2012-13 school year.   

 State Funding – The economy in the State of Michigan has not yet recovered from the 
prolonged economic downturn.  Significant cuts were made to school funding for the 
2011-12 school year.  While further cuts are possible, based on the two year budget 
guidance passed in the spring of 2011, school funding for 2012-13 appears to be 
relatively stable at this time.   

 Property taxes – Jackson County property values declined 2.3% for the 2011 tax year.  
The District also included a provision in its 2011-12 budget for the large number of 
property tax refunds it has been required to make as a result of Michigan Tax Tribunal 
decisions.  Further declines are possible in the next few years until the housing market 
recovers.  Even when the housing market does recover, the Headlee Amendment could 
restrict the growth in property tax revenues as property values recover. Another potential 
concern is the discussion taking place in Lansing related to the elimination of personal 
property taxes.  Exactly what impact this pending legislation might have is unknown. 

 Labor Negotiations – The District has four represented employee groups plus a non-
represented group of administration employees.  The current labor contracts with all four 
represented groups will expire in the spring / summer of 2012.  While the District has a 
good working relationship with all of its union partners, the current economic climate can 
make it a challenge to reach a fair and equitable agreement for all parties. 

 Retirement Costs – The cost to the District of providing retirement benefits to each 
employee through the Michigan Public School Employees Retirement System (MPSERS) 
continues to increase dramatically.  As recently as the 2009-10 fiscal year this cost was 
equal to 16.94% of each employee’s earned wages.  Effective October 2011 the rate 
increased to 24.46%.  The State has advised that in October 2012 the rate will increase 
again to 27.37%.  There is discussion in Lansing about pension reform, but when this 
might occur and what impact it might have is unknown at this time. 

 
 

CONTACTING THE DISTRICT’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 

This financial report is designed to provide the District’s citizens, taxpayers, customers, and 
investors and creditors with a general overview of the District’s finances and to demonstrate the 
District’s accountability for the money it receives.  If you have questions about this report or 
need additional financial information, contact Mr. Kevin Oxley, Superintendent, or Mr. Roger 
Auwers, Director of Finance and Operations, at (517) 768-5200. 
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Jackson County Intermediate School District
Statement of Net Assets

June 30, 2011

Governmental
Activities

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 7,914,559$        
Investments 815,411             
Receivables 5,846,617          
Prepaid items and other assets 1,194,137          
Capital assets, net 13,407,921        

Total assets 29,178,645        

Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 5,213,985          
Unearned revenue 495,248             
Long-term debt:

Due within one year 257,399             
Due in more than one year 1,235,099          

Total liabilities 7,201,731          

Net assets
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 12,472,921        
Restricted for:

Capital projects 2,447,754          
Debt services 229                    
Other purposes 4,472,897          

Unrestricted 2,583,113          

Total net assets 21,976,914$      

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Jackson County Intermediate School District
Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended June 30, 2011

Program Revenues
Operating

Charges Grants and Net (Expense)
Functions / Programs Expenses for Services Contributions Revenue

Governmental activities:
Instruction 17,469,131$      307,869$         14,496,020$     (2,665,242)$       
Supporting services 25,793,505        17,262             1,960,588         (23,815,655)       
Payments to other governments 19,178,447        -                      -                        (19,178,447)       
Interest on long-term debt 76,045               -                      -                        (76,045)              
Unallocated depreciation 1,109,872          -                      -                        (1,109,872)         

Total governmental activities 63,627,000$     325,131$        16,456,608$    (46,845,261)     

General revenues:
Property taxes 35,196,695        
Unrestricted state aid 6,974,393          
Grants and contributions not

restricted to specific programs 3,359,677          
Unrestricted investment earnings 59,930               

Total general revenues 45,590,695        

Change in net assets (1,254,566)         

Net assets, beginning of year 23,231,480        

Net assets, end of year 21,976,914$     

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Jackson County Intermediate School District
Balance Sheet

Governmental Funds
June 30, 2011

Career Other
Special Technical Governmental

General Education Education Funds Totals

ASSETS

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2,991,152$    -$                   5,603,041$    854,510$       9,448,703$       
Investments -                     5,569             809,842         -                     815,411            
Due from other governments 1,166,664      3,876,303      380,600         414,287         5,837,854         
Due from other funds 1,622,365      3,010,310      29,438           3,363,760      8,025,873         
Note receivable -                     7,248             -                     -                     7,248                
Inventories 12,669           -                     -                     -                     12,669              
Prepaid items 758,508         -                     -                     -                     758,508            
Land held for resale -                     -                     422,960         -                     422,960            

TOTAL ASSETS 6,551,358$   6,899,430$   7,245,881$   4,632,557$    25,329,226$    

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

Liabilities
Accounts payable 135,952$       156,936$       70,084$         23,568$         386,540$          
Salaries payable 52,553           2,419,767      649,175         -                     3,121,495         
Accrued expenditures 23,506           1,298,543      383,680         -                     1,705,729         
Checks written in excess on bank balance -                     1,748,118      -                     -                     1,748,118         
Due to other governments -                     -                     -                     -                     -                        
Due to other funds 3,294,896      1,272,751      2,263,308      1,183,803      8,014,758         
Deferred revenue 492,350         -                     400                386,855         879,605            

Total liabilities 3,999,257      6,896,115      3,366,647      1,594,226      15,856,245       

Fund balances
Nonspendable

Inventories 12,669           -                     -                     -                     12,669              
Prepaid items 758,508         -                     -                     -                     758,508            
Land held for resale 422,960         422,960            

Restricted for:
Special education -                     3,315             -                     -                     3,315                
Career technical education -                     -                     3,456,274      -                     3,456,274         
Training assistance -                     -                     -                     590,348         590,348            
Capital projects:

Projects -                     -                     -                     2,370,880      2,370,880         
Technology -                     -                     -                     76,874           76,874              

Debt service -                     -                     -                     229                229                   
Unassigned 1,780,924      -                     -                     -                     1,780,924         

Total fund balances 2,552,101      3,315             3,879,234      3,038,331      9,472,981         

TOTAL LIABILITIES
AND FUND BALANCES 6,551,358$   6,899,430$   7,245,881$   4,632,557$    25,329,226$    

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Jackson County Intermediate School District
Reconciliation of Fund Balances on the Balance Sheet

for Governmental Funds to Net Assets of
Governmental Activities on the Statement of Net Assets

June 30, 2011

Fund balances - total governmental funds 9,472,981$         

 Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net assets are different because: 

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and therefore are not reported in the 
funds.

Add - capital assets 30,354,132         
Deduct - accumulated depreciation (16,946,211)        

Because the focus of governmental funds is on short-term financing, some assets will not be available to pay 
for current-period expenditures.  Those assets (such as certain receivables) are offset by deferred revenues in 
the governmental funds, and thus are not included in fund balance.

Add - deferred long-term Durant Settlement receivable 384,357              

Internal service funds are used by management to charge the costs of certain activities, such as insurance and 
other centralized costs, to individual funds.  The assets and liabilities of certain internal service funds are 
included in governmental activities in the statement of net assets.

Add - net assets of governmental activities accounted for in internal service funds 204,153              

Certain liabilities, such as bonds payable, are not due and payable in the current period and therefore are not 
reported in the funds.

Deduct - bonds and note payable (1,319,357)          

Deduct - compensated absences (173,141)             

Net assets of governmental activities 21,976,914$       

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Jackson County Intermediate School District
 Statement of Revenue, Expenditures

and Changes in Fund Balances
Governmental Funds

For the Year Ended June 30, 2011

Career Other
Special Technical Governmental

General Education Education Funds Totals

Revenue
Local sources 4,573,836$    25,619,828$    9,776,131$      161,198$       40,130,993$    
State sources 2,623,807      7,517,313        1,382,265        312,489         11,835,874      
Federal sources 608,822         9,613,620        358,704           -                     10,581,146      

Total revenue 7,806,465      42,750,761      11,517,100      473,687         62,548,013      

Expenditures
Current:

Instruction -                     8,600,082        5,874,835        -                     14,474,917      
Supporting services 8,283,969      17,583,091      3,513,926        31,582           29,412,568      

Payments to other governmental
entities or units 655,060         17,988,835      357,937           -                     19,001,832      

Debt service:
Principal repayment -                     -                       -                      209,189         209,189           
Interest and fiscal charges -                     -                       -                      76,045           76,045             

Capital outlay -
Technology capital improvements -                     -                       -                      147,028         147,028           

Total expenditures 8,939,029      44,172,008      9,746,698        463,844         63,321,579      

Revenue over (under) expenditures (1,132,564)     (1,421,247)       1,770,402        9,843             (773,566)          

Other financing sources (uses)
Proceeds from sale of capital assets 3,000             -                       610                  -                     3,610               
Transfers in from other funds 1,800,000      827,641           -                      1,429,338      4,056,979        
Transfers out to other funds (1,077,641)     (879,338)          (2,100,000)      -                     (4,056,979)       

Total other financing sources (uses) 725,359         (51,697)            (2,099,390)      1,429,338      3,610               

Net change in fund balances (407,205)        (1,472,944)       (328,988)         1,439,181      (769,956)          

Fund balances, beginning of year 2,959,306      1,476,259        4,208,222        1,599,150      10,242,937      

Fund balances, end of year 2,552,101$   3,315$            3,879,234$     3,038,331$    9,472,981$     

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Jackson County Intermediate School District
Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures

and Change in Fund Balances of Governmental Funds
to the Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended June 30, 2011

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds (769,956)$          

 Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are different because: 

 Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures.  However, in the statement of activities, the cost of 
those assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives and reported as depreciation expense. 

Add - capital outlay 589,355             
Deduct - depreciation expense (1,109,872)         

Revenues in the statement of activities that do not provide current financial resources are not reported as revenues 
in the funds, but rather are deferred to the following fiscal year.

Deduct - payments received on long-term Durant Settlement receivable (179,189)            

Bond proceeds provide current financial resources to governmental funds in the period issued, but issuing bonds 
increases long-term liabilities in the statement of net assets.   Repayment of bond principal is an expenditure in the 
governmental funds, but the repayment reduces long-term liabilities in the statement of net assets.

Add - principal payments on long-term liabilities 209,189             

 Some expenses reported in the statement of activities do not require the use of current financial resources and 
therefore are not reported as expenditures in the funds. 

Deduct - decrease in the accrual for compensated absences (3,226)                

Internal service funds are used by management to charge the costs of certain activities, such as insurance and other 
centralized costs, to individual funds.  The net revenue (expense) of certain internal service funds is reported with 
governmental activities.

Add - operating gain from governmental activities accounted for in internal service funds 9,133                 

Change in net assets of governmental activities (1,254,566)$       

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

-17- 



Jackson County Intermediate School District
Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance

Budget and Actual
General Fund

For the Year Ended June 30, 2011
With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended June 30, 2010

2011
Actual Over

Original Final (Under) Final 2010
Budget Budget Actual Budget Actual

Revenue
Local sources:

Property tax levy 1,440,000$    1,471,500$    1,483,238$    11,738$         1,539,055$    
Other taxes -                     24,675           24,675           -                     (24,675)         
Penalties and interest on taxes -                     -                     4                    4                    -                     
Earnings on investments and deposits 20,000           11,000           12,135           1,135             19,212           
Rentals 16,000           16,000           14,502           (1,498)           13,695           
Other 3,095,141      3,474,048      3,039,282      (434,766)       1,372,502      

Total local sources 4,571,141      4,997,223      4,573,836      (423,387)       2,919,789      

State sources:
State school aid 1,632,000      2,349,657      2,351,210      1,553             2,113,259      
Other 407,636         603,144         272,597         (330,547)       340,226         

Total state sources 2,039,636      2,952,801      2,623,807      (328,994)       2,453,485      

Federal sources:
Title II 1,124             131,642         113,106         (18,536)         45,198           
Drug Free 340,536         479,180         170,410         (308,770)       138,035         
Other 331,874         481,976         325,306         (156,670)       330,944         

Total federal sources 673,534         1,092,798      608,822         (483,976)       514,177         

Total revenue 7,284,311      9,042,822      7,806,465      (1,236,357)    5,887,451      

Expenditures
Supporting services:

Pupil support 360,944        374,957       290,216       (84,741)         252,620       
Instructional support 2,672,342     3,157,652    2,684,105    (473,547)       2,503,886    
General administration 623,966        565,952       469,346       (96,606)         506,263       
Business services 1,101,074     1,121,440    1,102,588    (18,852)         1,062,408    
Operations and maintenance 502,125        486,585       447,668       (38,917)         403,626       
Central services 3,051,741     3,147,546    3,113,431    (34,115)         2,114,547    
Community services 201,114        320,314       176,615       (143,699)       97,542         

Total supporting services 8,513,306     9,174,446    8,283,969    (890,477)       6,940,892    
continued…
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Jackson County Intermediate School District
Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance

Budget and Actual - Concluded
General Fund

For the Year Ended June 30, 2011

2011
Actual Over

Original Final (Under) Final 2010
Budget Budget Actual Budget Actual

Expenditures (concluded)
Payments to other governmental 829,000$      836,000$      655,060$      (180,940)$     682,865$      

entities or units

Total expenditures 9,342,306      10,010,446    8,939,029      (1,071,417)    7,623,757      

Revenue under expenditures (2,057,995)    (967,624)       (1,132,564)    (164,940)       (1,736,306)    

Other financing sources (uses)
Proceeds from sale of capital assets -                     3,000             3,000             -                     -                     
Transfers in 2,063,080      1,800,000      1,800,000      -                     2,016,913      
Transfers out -                     (1,214,000)    (1,077,641)    136,359         (100)              

Total other financing sources 2,063,080      589,000         725,359         136,359         2,016,813      

Net change in fund balance 5,085             (378,624)       (407,205)       (28,581)         280,507         

Fund balance, beginning of year 2,959,306      2,959,306      2,959,306      -                     2,678,799      

Fund balance, end of year 2,964,391$   2,580,682$   2,552,101$   (28,581)$       2,959,306$   

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended June 30, 2010
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Jackson County Intermediate School District
Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance

Budget and Actual
Special Education Special Revenue Fund

For the Year Ended June 30, 2011
With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended June 30, 2010

2011
Actual Over

Original Final (Under) Final 2010
Budget Budget Actual Budget Actual

Revenue
Local sources:

Property taxes 23,826,900$  24,211,655$      24,404,222$ 192,567$       25,189,261$  
Penalties and interest on taxes 30,500           -                         -                    -                     -                     
Earnings on investments and deposits 30,000           15,000               13,674          (1,326)            20,211           
Contributions 19,000           3,900                 4,433            533                2,675             
Medicaid fee for service 1,430,000      1,189,000          1,189,560     560                1,070,790      
Other 15,000           32,270               7,939            (24,331)          726                

Total local sources 25,351,400    25,451,825        25,619,828   168,003         26,283,663    

State sources:
State school aid - unrestricted 983,000         5,017,108          4,051,731     (965,377)        5,563,974      
State school aid - restricted 6,814,570      2,733,039          3,465,582     732,543         2,732,038      

Total state sources 7,797,570      7,750,147          7,517,313     (232,834)        8,296,012      

Federal sources:
IDEA Flowthrough 8,919,503      8,902,357          8,730,533     (171,824)        8,453,192      
Preschool incentive 334,561         335,064             286,500        (48,564)          334,561         
Infant and toddler early intervention 286,144         119,489             104,629        (14,860)          269,734         
State initiated 109,500         460,140             491,958        31,818           790,635         

Total federal sources 9,649,708      9,817,050          9,613,620     (203,430)        9,848,122      

Total revenue 42,798,678    43,019,022        42,750,761   (268,261)        44,427,797    

Expenditures
Instruction -

Added needs - special education 8,595,692      8,603,506        8,600,082   (3,424)            8,494,574    

continued…
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Jackson County Intermediate School District
Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance

Budget and Actual - Concluded
Special Education Special Revenue Fund

For the Year Ended June 30, 2011
With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended June 30, 2010

2011
Actual Over

Original Final (Under) Final 2010
Budget Budget Actual Budget Actual

Expenditures (continued)
Supporting services:

Pupil support 11,156,805$  11,229,533$     11,309,062$ 79,529$         10,969,392$ 
Instructional support 1,239,767      1,526,651        1,470,625   (56,026)          1,371,815    
General administration 509,135         544,718           529,877      (14,841)          630,368       
School administration 301,237         275,515           258,797      (16,718)          285,429       
Business services 264,845         354,903           373,087      18,184           322,475       
Operations and maintenance 771,346         792,779           770,845      (21,934)          770,047       
Transportation 2,406,963      2,856,359        2,750,379   (105,980)        3,001,194    
Central services 140,535         183,532           120,419      (63,113)          141,305       

Total supporting services 16,790,633    17,763,990      17,583,091 (180,899)        17,492,025  

Payments to other governmental
entities or units 17,181,000    17,901,900      17,988,835 86,935           17,543,738  

Total expenditures 42,567,325    44,269,396        44,172,008   (97,388)          43,530,337    

Revenue over (under) expenditures 231,353         (1,250,374)         (1,421,247)    (170,873)        897,460         

Other financing sources (uses)
Transfers in -                     964,000             827,641        (136,359)        -                     
Transfers out (990,000)        (885,100)            (879,338)       5,762             (1,093,865)     

Net change in fund balance (758,647)        (1,171,474)         (1,472,944)    (301,470)        (196,405)        

Fund balance, beginning of year 1,476,259      1,476,259          1,476,259     -                     1,672,664      

Fund balance, end of year 717,612$       304,785$          3,315$         (301,470)$      1,476,259$   

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Jackson County Intermediate School District
Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance

Budget and Actual
Career Technical Education Special Revenue Fund

For the Year Ended June 30, 2011
With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended June 30, 2010

2011
Actual Over

Original Final (Under) Final 2010
Budget Budget Actual Budget Actual

Revenue
Local sources:

Property taxes 9,024,000$    9,211,000$    9,284,556$    73,556$         9,586,134$    
Tuition 257,000         290,100         307,869         17,769           294,041         
Earnings on investments and deposits 25,000           25,000           31,397           6,397             26,745           
Other 168,650         183,109         152,309         (30,800)         143,584         

Total local sources 9,474,650      9,709,209      9,776,131      66,922           10,050,504    

State sources:
State school aid 855,000         906,300         924,294         17,994           962,855         
Vocational education 355,000         368,500         444,171         75,671           366,275         
Other 8,000             -                    13,800           13,800           13,000           

Total state sources 1,218,000      1,274,800      1,382,265      107,465         1,342,130      

Federal sources:
Perkins 312,968         320,430         320,430         -                    312,968         
Tech prep 57,155           50,835           38,274           (12,561)         57,104           

Total federal sources 370,123         371,265         358,704         (12,561)         370,072         

Total revenue 11,062,773    11,355,274    11,517,100    161,826         11,762,706    

Expenditures
Instruction:

Basic programs - vocational education 6,008,993     5,912,902    5,663,105    (249,797)       5,726,691    
Adult education 101,827        233,627       211,730       (21,897)         228,132       

Total instruction 6,110,820     6,146,529    5,874,835    (271,694)       5,954,823    

continued…
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Jackson County Intermediate School District
Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance

Budget and Actual - Concluded
Career Technical Education Special Revenue Fund

2011
Actual Over

Original Final (Under) Final 2010
Budget Budget Actual Budget Actual

Expenditures (continued)
Supporting services:

Pupil support 761,561$      786,043$      754,883$      (31,160)$       852,416$      
Instructional support 529,380        538,711       382,276       (156,435)       410,705       
General administration 94,519          200,319       175,091       (25,228)         85,462         
School administration 578,266        566,841       550,712       (16,129)         548,578       
Business services 57,000          96,100         90,945         (5,155)           59,989         
Operations and maintenance 1,011,468     997,488       895,297       (102,191)       987,855       
Transportation 58,826          38,826         23,744         (15,082)         31,490         
Central services 652,192        762,494       640,978       (121,516)       664,713       

Total supporting services 3,743,212      3,986,822      3,513,926      (472,896)       3,641,208      

Payments to other governmental
entities or units 273,000        391,890       357,937       (33,953)         46,707         

Total expenditures 10,127,032    10,525,241    9,746,698      (778,543)       9,642,738      

Revenue over (under) expenditures 935,741         830,033         1,770,402      940,369         2,119,968      

Other financing sources (uses)
Proceeds from sale of capital assets -                    610               610               -                    -                    
Transfers out (1,000,000)    (2,100,000)    (2,100,000)    -                    (1,076,913)    

Total other financing sources (uses) (1,000,000)    (2,099,390)    (2,099,390)    -                    (1,076,913)    

Net change in fund balance (64,259)         (1,269,357)    (328,988)       940,369         1,043,055      

Fund balance, beginning of year 4,208,222      4,208,222      4,208,222      -                    3,165,167      

Fund balance, end of year 4,143,963$   2,938,865$   3,879,234$   940,369$       4,208,222$   

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

For the Year Ended June 30, 2011
With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended June 30, 2010
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Jackson County Intermediate School District
Statement of Net Assets

Proprietary Funds
June 30, 2011

Governmental
Activities -

Internal
Service Funds

Assets
Cash 213,974$       
Due from other governments 1,515             
Due from other funds 103,881         

Total assets 319,370         

Liabilities
Accounts payable 221                
Due to other funds 114,996         

Total liabilities 115,217         

Net assets
Unassigned 204,153$       

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Jackson County Intermediate School District
Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Fund Net Assets

Proprietary Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2011

Governmental
Activities -

Internal
Service Funds

Operating revenues
Charges for services 233,058$       

Operating expenses
Supporting services 223,925         

Operating gain 9,133             

Net assets, beginning of year 195,020         

Net assets, end of year 204,153$       

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Jackson County Intermediate School District
Statement of Cash Flows

Proprietary Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2011

Governmental
Activities -

Internal
Service Funds

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash received from customers 234,771$       
Cash payments for goods and services (223,704)        

Net cash provided by
operating activities 11,067           

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 202,907         

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 213,974$       

Reconciliation of operating income to 
 net cash provided by operating activities

Operating gain 9,133$           
Adjustments to reconcile operating income to 
  net cash provided by operating activities

Change in:
Due from other governments 2,310             
Due from other funds (2,008)            
 Accounts payable 221                
Due to other funds 1,411             

Net cash provided by operating activities 11,067$         

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Jackson County Intermediate School District
Statement of Fiduciary Assets and Liabilities

Agency Fund
June 30, 2011

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 68,056$     

Liabilities
Due to student groups 68,056$     

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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I. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

A.  Reporting entity 
 

Jackson County Intermediate School District (the “District”) has followed the guidelines of the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board’s Statement No. 14 and has determined that no 
entities should be consolidated into its basic financial statements as component units. 
Therefore, the reporting entity consists of the primary government financial statements only. 
The criteria for including a component unit include significant operational or financial 
relationships with the District.  

 
B.  District-wide and fund financial statements 

 
The District-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net assets and the statement of 
activities) report information on all of the non-fiduciary activities of the primary government. 
For the most part, the effect of interfund activity has been removed from these statements. 
Governmental activities, which normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental 
revenues, are reported separately from business-type activities, which rely to a significant 
extent on fees and charges for support. The District had no business-type activities during the 
year.  

 
The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given 
function or segment are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly 
identifiable with a specific function or segment. Program revenues include 1) charges to 
customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, services, or 
privileges provided by a given function or segment and 2) grants and contributions that are 
restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or segment. 
Taxes and other items not properly included among program revenues are reported instead as 
general revenues. 

 
Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds and fiduciary funds, even 
though the latter are excluded from the District-wide financial statements. Major individual 
governmental funds are reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements. 
 

C.  Measurement focus, basis of accounting, and financial statement presentation 
 

The District-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement 
focus and the accrual basis of accounting as are the fiduciary fund financial statements. 
Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, 
except for agency funds, which do not have a measurement focus, regardless of the timing of 
related cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are 
levied. Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility 
requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 

 



 JACKSON COUNTY INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT 
 
 Notes To Financial Statements 
 
  
 
 

 
 -29- 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources 
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as 
soon as they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available when 
they are collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the 
current period. For this purpose, the government considers revenues to be available if they are 
collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures generally are 
recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, debt service 
expenditures, as well as expenditures related to compensated absences and claims and 
judgments, are recorded only when payment is due. 

 
Property taxes received and grant and interest revenue earned within the current fiscal period 
are all considered to be susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the 
current fiscal period. All other revenue items are considered to be measurable and available 
only when cash is received by the government. 
 
The District reports the following major governmental funds: 

 
The General Fund is the government’s primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial 
resources of the general government, except those required to be accounted for in another 
fund. 

 
The Special Education Special Revenue Fund accounts for special education initiatives 
carried out by the District, which are primarily financed through restricted state aid and 
property taxes. 

 
The Career Technical Education Special Revenue Fund accounts for vocational  education 
initiatives carried out by the District, which are primarily financed through restricted state 
aid and property taxes. 

 
 Additionally, the District reports the following fund types: 
 

Special revenue funds are used to account for the proceeds of specific revenue sources (other 
than major capital projects) that are legally restricted to expenditures for specified purposes, 
where there is a need to determine the results of operations. 
 
Debt service funds are used to account for the accumulation of resources for, and the 
payment of, long-term debt principal, interest, and related costs. 
 
Capital projects funds are used to account for financial resources to be used for the 
acquisition or construction of major capital facilities, major remodeling and improvements.  

 
The agency fund accounts for assets held for other groups and organizations and is custodial 
in nature. 
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Internal service funds are used to account for the financing of services provided by one 
department or agency to other departments or agencies of the District on a cost 
reimbursement basis. 

 
Private-sector standards of accounting and financial reporting issued prior to December 1, 
1989, generally are followed in the District-wide financial statements to the extent that those 
standards do not conflict with or contradict guidance of the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board.  
 
When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the government’s 
policy to use restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources as they are needed. 

 
D.  Assets, liabilities and equity 

 
1. Deposits and investments 
 

The District’s cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand, demand 
deposits and short-term investments with original maturities of three months or less from 
the date of acquisition. 
 
Investments are reported at fair value based on quoted market prices. 
 

2. Receivables and payables 
 
Activity between funds that are representative of lending/borrowing arrangements 
outstanding at the end of the fiscal year are referred to as “due to/from other funds” (i.e., 
the current portion of interfund loans).  
 

  3. Inventories and prepaids 
 

Inventory is valued at the lower of cost (first-in, first-out) or market. Inventory in the 
general and special revenue funds consists of expendable supplies held for consumption. 
The cost is recorded as an expenditure at the time individual inventory items are consumed. 
Reported inventories in the fund financial statements are equally offset by a fund balance 
reserve which indicates that they do not constitute “available spendable resources” even 
though they are a component of net current assets. 
 
Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are 
recorded as prepaid items in both government-wide and fund financial statements. 
 

4. Capital assets 
 

Capital assets, which include property and equipment, are reported in the governmental 
activities column in the District-wide financial statements. Capital assets are defined by the 
District as assets with an initial, individual cost of more than $10,000 and an estimated 
useful life in excess of two years, or computer equipment with an estimated useful life in 
excess of two years. Such assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost 
if purchased or constructed. Donated capital assets are recorded at estimated fair value at 
the date of donation. 
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The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or 
materially extend assets lives are not capitalized. 
 
Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are 
constructed. Capital assets of the primary government are depreciated using the straight-
line method over the following estimated useful lives: 

 
Assets Years  
 
Buildings and improvements  50 
Furniture and equipment 5-20 
Transportation equipment 5-10 

 
 5.   Compensated absences 
 

Vacation and Sick Pay – Vacation days are earned by most year-round employees at rates 
specified under contractual provisions. Retiring/terminated employees are paid for unused 
accumulated vacation days. The District’s sick pay and personal leave policies allow for 
accumulation of up to a certain number of days depending on the employee group involved. 
Upon termination of employment, all accumulated sick and personal days are forfeited. It is 
the District’s policy to recognize the cost of such leave at the time payments are made. 

 
The liability for compensated absences reported in the District-wide financial statements 
consists of unpaid, accumulated vacation days. The liability has been calculated for 
employees who currently are eligible to receive termination payments. The amount reported 
is salary related and includes no fringe benefits. 

 
6.   Long-term obligations 

 
In the District-wide financial statements, long-term debt and other long-term obligations are 
reported as liabilities in the governmental activities on the statement of net assets. Bond 
premiums and discounts, as well as issuance costs, are deferred and amortized over the life 
of the bonds using the effective interest method. Bonds payable are reported net of the 
applicable bond premium or discount. Bond issuance costs are reported as deferred charges 
and amortized over the term of the related debt. 
 
In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognize bond premiums and 
discounts, as well as bond issuance costs during the current period. The face amount of debt 
issued is reported as other financing sources. Premiums received in debt issuances are 
reported as other financing sources while discounts on debt issuances are reported as other 
financing uses. Issuance costs, whether or not withheld from the actual proceeds received, 
are reported as debt service expenditures. 
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7.  Fund balance 
 
Governmental funds report nonspendable fund balance for amounts that cannot be spent 
because they are either (a) not in spendable form or (b) legally or contractually require to be 
maintained intact.  Restricted fund balance is reported when externally imposed constraints 
are placed on the use of the resources by grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of 
other governments.  Committed fund balance is reported for amounts that can be used for 
specific purposes pursuant to constraints imposed by formal action if the government’s 
highest level of decision making authority, the Board of Education.  A formal resolution of 
the Board of Education is required to establish, modify or rescind a fund balance 
commitment.  The District reports assigned fund balance for amounts that are constrained 
by the government’s intent to be used for specific purposes, but are neither restricted nor 
committed.  Unassigned fund balance is the residual classification for the general fund. 
 

When the District incurs expenditure for purposes for which various fund balance 
classifications can be used, it is the District’s policy to use restricted fun balance first, then 
committed fund balance, assigned fund balance, and finally unassigned fund balance. 
 
 

II.   STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY 
 

A. Budgetary information 
 

The general and special revenue funds are under formal budgetary control. Budgets shown in 
the financial statements are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting 
principles (GAAP), and are not significantly different from the modified accrual basis used to 
reflect actual results, and consist only of those amounts contained in the formal budget as 
originally adopted or as amended by the Board of Education. All annual appropriations lapse at 
fiscal year end. The budgets for the General and special revenue funds are adopted on a 
functional basis. 
 

B. Excess of expenditures over appropriations  
 

Budget to actual comparisons for the General Fund and each major Special Revenue Fund are 
presented in the fund financial statements at the legal level of budgetary control.  Expenditures 
in excess of appropriations for the year ended June 30, 2011 are as follows: 
 

Final Budget Actual Over Budget
Special Education -

Supporting services:
Pupil Support 11,229,533$  11,309,062$  79,529$         
Business services 354,903         373,087         18,184           

Payments to other governmental
entities or units 17,901,900    17,988,835    86,935            
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III.   DETAILED NOTES ON ALL FUNDS  
 
A.  Deposits and investments 

 
A reconciliation of cash and investments as shown on the Statement of Net Assets and Statement 
of Fiduciary Assets and Liabilities follows: 

   
   Statement of Net Assets 
   Cash and cash equivalents  $ 7,914,559 

 Investments  815,411 
 
Statement of Fiduciary Assets and Liabilities 
   Cash and cash equivalents  68,056 
       

                                                         $ 8,798,026 
 
 
Cash on hand $ 3,200 
Bank deposits (checking accounts, savings 
   accounts and CDs)  7,972,737 
Investments  822,089 
 
 $ 8,798,026 

Statutory Authority 

 
State statutes authorize the District to deposit and invest in: 
 

a.  Bonds, bills, or notes of the United States; obligations, the principal and interest of which 
are fully guaranteed by the United States; or obligations of the State. In a primary or 
fourth class school district, the bonds, bills, or notes shall be payable at the option of the 
holder upon not more than 90 days notice or, if not so payable, shall have maturity dates 
not more than 5 years after the purchase dates. 

 
b. Certificates of deposit insured by a State or national bank, savings accounts of a state or 

federal savings and loan association, or certificates of deposit or share certificates of a 
state or federal credit union organized and authorized to operate in this State. 

 
c. Commercial paper rated prime at the time of purchase and maturing not more than 270 

days after the date of purchase. 
 
d. Securities issued or guaranteed by agencies or instrumentalities of the United States 

government or federal agency obligation repurchase agreements, and bankers’ acceptance 
issued by a bank that is a member of the federal deposit insurance corporation. 

 
e. Mutual funds composed entirely of investment vehicles that are legal for direct 

investment by a school district. 
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f. Investment pools, as authorized by the surplus funds investment pool act, composed 
entirely of instruments that are legal for direct investment by a school district. 

 
The District’s investment policy allows for all of these types of investments. 
 
The District chooses to disclose its investments by specifically identifying each. At 
June 30, 2011, the District had the following investments. 
 
Investment Maturity Fair Value Rating 
 
 Comerica Investment Pool n/a $ 6,679 n/a 
 Money Market Funds n/a  359,569 S&P - AAA 
 Michigan Liquid Asset Fund n/a  455,841 S&P – AAA 
 
  $ 822,089 

Investment and deposit risk 

 
Interest Rate Risk. State law limits the allowable investments and the maturities of some of the 
allowable investments as identified in the list of authorized investments above. The District’s 
investment policy does not have specific limits in excess of state law on investment maturities 
as a means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing interest rates. 
 
Credit Risk. State law limits investments to specific government securities, certificates of 
deposits and bank accounts with qualified financial institutions, commercial paper with 
specific maximum maturities and ratings when purchased, bankers acceptances of specific 
financial institutions, qualified mutual funds and qualified external investment pools as 
identified in the list of authorized investments above. The District’s investment policy does not 
have specific limits in excess of state law on investment credit risk. The ratings for each 
investment are identified above for investments held at year end.   
 
Custodial Credit Risk – Deposits. Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank 
failure, the District’s deposits may not be returned. State law does not require and the District 
does not have a policy for deposit custodial credit risk. As of year end, $8,164,757 of the 
District’s bank balance of $8,864,085 was exposed to custodial credit risk because it was 
uninsured and uncollateralized.  
 
Custodial Credit Risk – Investments. For an investment, custodial credit risk is the risk that, in 
the event of the failure of the counterparty, the District will not be able to recover the value of 
its investments or collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party. State law 
does not require and the District does not have a policy for investment custodial credit risk. 
None of the District’s investments are subject to custodial credit risk because their existence is 
not evidenced by securities in physical or book form.   
 
Concentration of Credit Risk. State law limits allowable investments but does not limit   
concentration of credit risk as identified in the list of authorized investments above. The 
District’s investment policy does not have specific limits in excess of state law on 
concentration of credit risk.  All investments held at year end are reported above. 
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 B.  Receivables 
 

Receivables as of year end for the District’s individual major funds and nonmajor funds in 
the aggregate, are as follows: 
 

Amount Not 
Internal Expected to be

General Special Vocational Nonmajor Service Collected 
Fund Education Education Funds Funds Total Within One Year

Intergovernmental 1,166,664$   3,876,303$      380,600$       414,287$     1,515$       5,839,369$     196,586$                
Notes receivable -                   7,248               -                    -                   -                 7,248              -                              

Total 1,166,664$   3,883,551$      380,600$       414,287$     1,515$       5,846,617$     196,586$                
 

   
Governmental funds report deferred revenue in connection with receivables for revenues that 
are not considered to be available to liquidate liabilities of the current period. Governmental 
funds also defer revenue recognition in connection with resources that have been received, 
but not yet earned. At the end of the current fiscal year, the various components of deferred 
revenue and unearned revenue reported in the governmental funds were as follows: 

 
  Unavailable Unearned   

  
   General Fund $ - $ 492,350 
   Career Technical Education (special revenue fund)  -  400 
   Nonmajor fund  384,357  2,498 
 
  $    384,357  $ 495,248 
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C.  Capital assets 
 
   Capital assets activity for the year ended June 30, 2011 was as follows:  
 

Beginning Ending
Balance Additions Deletions Balance

Capital Assets Being Depreciated:
Land Improvements 2,502,528$    -$                   -$                2,502,528$         
Building & Improvements 21,833,347    214,905         -                  22,048,252         
Furniture & Equipment 2,709,804      374,450         59,967         3,024,287           
Transportation Equipment 2,779,065      -                     -                  2,779,065           

Total Capital Assets Being Depreciated 29,824,744    589,355         59,967         30,354,132         

Less Accumulated Depreciation For:
Land Improvements 155,404         74,503           -                  229,907              
Building & Improvements 12,581,475    598,754         -                  13,180,229         
Furniture & Equipment 1,696,292      192,637         59,967         1,828,962           
Transportation Equipment 1,463,135      243,978         -                  1,707,113           

Total Accumulated Depreciation 15,896,306    1,109,872      59,967         16,946,211         

Total Capital Assets Being Depreciation, Net 13,928,438    (520,517)        -                  13,407,921         

Governmental Activities Capital Assets, Net 13,928,438$  (520,517)$      -$                13,407,921$       
 

 
Depreciation expense of $1,109,872 was reported on the statement of activities as “unallocated 
depreciation” (i.e., not allocated to functions/programs).  

 
D.  Payables 

 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities as of year end for the District’s individual major funds 
are as follows: 
 

Career
Special Technical

General Education Education Total
Fund Financial Statements:

Accounts payable 135,952$       156,936$       70,084$         362,972$       
Salaries payable 52,553           2,419,767      649,175         3,121,495      
Accrued liabilities 23,506           1,298,543      383,680         1,705,729      

212,011$       3,875,246$    1,102,939$    5,190,196$    
 

                        
Additionally, the nonmajor funds and internal service fund reported accounts payable of 
$23,568 and $221, respectively, at June 30, 2011. 
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E.  Interfund receivables, payables and transfers 
 

At June 30, 2011, interfund receivables and payables consisted of the following: 
 
 Due from Due to 
 
     General Fund $ 1,622,365 $ 3,294,896 
 Special Education Fund  3,010,310  1,272,751 
 Career Technical Education Fund  29,438  2,263,308  

  Nonmajor governmental funds  3,363,760  1,183,803 
  Internal service fund  103,881  114,996 
 
    $ 8,129,754 $ 8,129,754 

 
 
For the year ended June 30, 2011, interfund transfers consisted of the following: 
 
 Transfers in Transfers out 
 
     General Fund $ 1,800,000 $ 1,077,641 
 Special Education Fund  827,641      879,338 
 Career Technical Education Fund  -  2,100,000   

  Nonmajor governmental funds  1,429,338   - 
  
    $ 4,056,979 $ 4,056,979 

 
 

The District reports interfund balances between many of its funds. The sum of all balances 
presented in the tables above agrees with the sum of interfund balances presented in the 
balance sheet for the governmental funds. These interfund balances resulted primarily from 
the time lag between the dates that (1) interfund goods and services are provided or 
reimbursable expenditures occur, (2) transactions are recorded in the accounting system, and 
(3) payments between funds are made. 
 
Transfers are used to: (1) move revenues from the fund that is required to collect them to the 
fund that is required or allowed to expend them; (2) move receipts restricted to or allowed 
for debt service from the funds collecting the receipts to the debt service fund as debt service 
payments become due; and (3) use unrestricted revenues collected in the general fund to 
finance various programs accounted for in other funds in accordance with budgetary 
authorizations. 
 
For the year ended June 30, 2011, the District transferred funds to provide funds for capital 
projects and debt service, and to return surplus special education and Career Technical 
education funds to the General Fund. 
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 F. Long-Term debt 
 

Long-term debt and other obligations of the District at June 30, 2011, are summarized as 
follows: 
 

Long-Term Long-Term
Debt Debt

Oustanding Oustanding Amount
at July 1, at June 30, Due Within

2010 Additions Retirements 2011 One year
1998 Durant School Improvement Bonds,
due in annual installments of $187,711 to
$196,646 through the year 2013; interest 
at 4.8%* 563,546$     -$                 179,189$     384,357$     187,771$     

2009 School Building & Site Bonds, due in
annual installments of $35,000 to $75,000
through the year 2029; interest at 2.0% 965,000       -                   30,000         935,000       35,000         

Total Installment Debt 1,528,546    -                   209,189       1,319,357    222,771       

Compensated absences 169,915       3,226           -                   173,141       34,628         

Total Long-Term Debt 1,698,461$  3,226$         209,189$     1,492,498$  257,399$     

 
* The Durant School Improvement Bonds are serviced from funds made available to 

Michigan School Districts by an annual appropriation by the Michigan State Legislature. 
If the Legislature does not appropriate the funding required, the District is not liable to 
pay the debt service.  

 
Compensated absences are generally liquidated by the general, special education, and 
Career Technical education funds. 
 

Future principal and interest payment requirements on outstanding debt are as follows: 
 

Principal Interest Total

2012 222,711$    65,839$   288,550$    
2013 231,646      55,238     286,884      
2014 35,000        44,213     79,213        
2015 40,000        42,550     82,550        
2016 40,000        40,650     80,650        

2017-2021 230,000      172,963   402,963      
2022-2026 300,000      108,913   408,913      
2027-2029 220,000      24,475     244,475      

Total 1,319,357$ 554,841$ 1,874,198$ 
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IV. OTHER INFORMATION 
 

A.  Risk management 
 

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to property loss, torts, errors and 
omissions, employee injuries (workers’ compensation), as well as medical benefits provided to 
employees. The District has purchased commercial insurance for general liability, property and 
casualty and health claims and participates in the MASB/SET-SEG (risk pool) for claims 
relating to employee injuries/workers’ compensation. Settled claims relating to the commercial 
insurance have not exceeded the amount of insurance coverage in any of the past three fiscal 
years. 
 
The District is self insured to provide health benefits for certain employee groups. The District 
estimates the liability for its self-insured coverages and includes both those claims that have 
been reported as well as those that have not yet been reported. These estimates are prepared 
with the assistance of the District’s third-party administrators for claims management and are 
recorded in the General Fund. Changes in the estimated liability are as follows: 
 

 2011 

Estimated liability, beginning of year $ 63,085 
Estimated claims incurred, including changes 
   in estimates  536,146 
Claim payments  (562,902) 
 
Estimated liability, end of year $ 36,329 

 

B. Property taxes 
        

Property taxes are assessed as of December 31 and attach as an enforceable lien on property as 
of July 1 of the following year. Taxes are levied on whose boundaries include property within 
the District and are due on September 15. 
 

 C.    Defined benefit pension plan 
 

Plan Description 
 

The District contributes to the Michigan Public School Employees Retirement System 
(MPSERS), a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan administered by the 
State of Michigan Department of Management and Budget, Office of Retirement Systems. 
MPSERS provides retirement, survivor and disability benefits to plan members and 
beneficiaries. Benefit provisions are established and may be amended by state statute. 

 
The Office of Retirement Systems issues a publicly available financial report that includes 
financial statements and required supplementary information for MPSERS. That report can be 
obtained by writing to Michigan Public School Employees Retirement System, 7150 Harris 
Drive, P.O. Box 30171, Lansing, Michigan, 48909 or by calling (517) 322-5103 
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Funding Policy 
 

Member contribution rates vary based on date of hire and certain voluntary elections. Member 
Investment Plan (“MIP”) members enrolled in MIP prior to January 1, 1990 contribute at a 
permanently fixed rate of 3.9% of gross wages. Members first hired January 1, 1990 through 
June 30, 2008 contribute at the following graduated permanently fixed contribution rates: 3 
percent of the first $5,000; 3.6 percent of $5,001 through $15,000; 4.3 percent of all wages 
over $15,000. Members first hired July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2010 contribute at the 
following graduated permanently fixed contribution rates: 3 percent of the first $5,000; 3.6 
percent of $5,001 through $15,000; 6.4 percent of all wages over $15,000.Basic Plan members 
make no contributions. Members first enrolled on or after July 1, 2010 are enrolled in the 
Pension Plus Plan which contains a defined contribution component. Member contributions are 
matched at a rate of 50 percent by the employer, up to a maximum of one percent. The District 
is required to contribute the full actuarial funding contribution amount to fund pension 
benefits, plus an additional amount to fund retiree health care benefits on a cash disbursement 
basis. 

 
The rates for the year ended June 30, 2011 as a percentage of payroll ranged from 16.94 to 
20.66 for MIP members and 15.44 to 19.16 percent for Pension Plus members.  The 
contribution requirements of plan members and the District are established by Michigan State 
statue and may be amended only by action of the State Legislature. The District’s contributions 
to MPSERS under all retirement plans for the years ended June 30, 2011, 2010, and 2009 were 
$4,373,905, $3,694,740, and $3,779,837, respectively, equal to the required contributions for 
each year. 

Other Post Employment Benefits 

 
Retirees have the option of health coverage which is funded on a cash disbursement basis by 
the employer. The State of Michigan has contracted to provide the comprehensive group 
medical, hearing, dental and vision coverage for retirees and beneficiaries. All health care 
benefits are on a self-funded basis. A significant portion of the premium is paid by MPSERS 
with the balance deducted from the monthly pension. 
 
Pension recipients are eligible for fully paid Master Health Plan coverage and 90% paid Dental 
Plan, Vision Plan and Hearing Plan coverage with the following exceptions: 

 
1. Retirees not yet eligible for Medicare coverage pay an amount equal to the 

Medicare Part B premiums. 
 
2. Retirees with less than 30 years of service, who terminate employment after 

October 31, 1980 with the vested deferred benefits, are eligible for partially 
employer paid health benefit coverage (no payment if less than 21 years of service). 

  
 

 
* * * * * 
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Jackson County Intermediate School District
Combining Balance Sheet

Nonmajor Governmental Funds
June 30, 2011

Special
Revenue
Training Durant 2009

Assistance Debt Service Debt Service Projects Technology Totals

ASSETS

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 567,610$          -$                       543$                 158,663$      127,694$       854,510$       
Due from other governments 27,567              384,357             -                       -                    2,363            414,287         
Due from other funds 32,248              -                         633,565            2,647,218     50,729          3,363,760      

TOTAL ASSETS 627,425$          384,357$          634,108$         2,805,881$  180,786$       4,632,557$   

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

Liabilities
Accounts payable 5,377$              -$                       -$                     -$                  18,191$         23,568$         
Due to other funds 30,440              -                         633,879            435,001        84,483          1,183,803      
Deferred revenue 1,260                384,357             -                       -                    1,238            386,855         

TOTAL LIABILITIES 37,077              384,357             633,879            435,001        103,912         1,594,226      

Fund balances
Restricted 590,348            -                         229                  2,370,880     76,874          3,038,331      

TOTAL LIABILITIES
AND FUND BALANCES 627,425$          384,357$          634,108$         2,805,881$  180,786$       4,632,557$   

Debt
Service Capital Projects
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Jackson County Intermediate School District
Combining Statement of Revenue, Expenditures

and Changes in Fund Balance
Nonmajor Governmental Funds

For the Year Ended June 30, 2011

Special
Revenue
Training Durant 2009

Assistance Debt Service Debt Service Projects Technology Totals

Revenue
Local revenue:

Tuition 17,262$      -$                    -$                   -$                 -$               17,262$       
Earnings on investments and deposits -                 -                      4                    2,129           591             2,724           
Other 1,958          -                      -                     -                   139,254      141,212       

State revenue 106,468      206,021           -                     -                   -                 312,489       

Total revenue 125,688      206,021           4                    2,129           139,845      473,687       

Expenditures
Supporting services - other 31,467        -                      -                     -                   115             31,582         
Debt service:

Principal -                 179,189           30,000           -                   -                 209,189       
Interest -                 26,832             49,213           -                   -                 76,045         

Capital outlay -
Technology capital improvements -                 -                      -                     -                   147,028      147,028       

Total expenditures 31,467        206,021           79,213           -                   147,143      463,844       

Revenue over (under) expenditures 94,221        -                      (79,209)          2,129           (7,298)        9,843           

Other financing sources
Transfers in -                 -                      79,338           1,350,000    -                 1,429,338    

Net change in fund balances 94,221        -                      129                1,352,129    (7,298)        1,439,181    

Fund balance, beginning of year 496,127      -                      100                1,018,751    84,172        1,599,150    

Fund balance, end of year 590,348$    -$                   229$             2,370,880$  76,874$      3,038,331$ 

Debt
Service Capital Projects
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Jackson County Intermediate School District
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards

Accrued,
Pass- Approved (Deferred) Accrued

Federal Grantor/ Federal Through Award/ Revenue, Current Current (Deferred)
Pass-Through Grantor/ CFDA Grantor's Grant Beginning Adjustments Year Year Revenue,

Program Title Number Number Amount of Year and Transfers Receipts Expenditures End of Year

U.S. Department of Agriculture
Direct:

2009-2010 Michigan Nutrition Network-SPLASH 10.561 N/A 301,345       42,096$          -$                   117,629$        75,533$              -$                   
2010-2011 Michigan Nutrition Network - SPLASH 10.561 N/A 274,022       -                     -                     122,834          161,012              38,178            

Total U.S. Department of Agriculture 42,096          -                   240,463         236,545              38,178          

National Science Foundation
Passed-through Michigan Technological University

2010-2011 Michigan Teacher Excellence Program 47.076 N/A 25,000        -                     -                     5,000              10,000               5,000              

U.S. Department of Education
Passed-through Michigan Department of Education:

Special education cluster:
2009-2010 IDEA Flowthrough 84.027A 100450-0910 5,742,856    13,826            -                     13,826            -                         -                     
2010-2011 IDEA Flowthrough 84.027A 110450-1011 5,711,026    -                     -                     3,750,715       5,711,026           1,960,311       
ARRA 2009-2010 IDEA Flowthrough 84.391A 100455-0910 6,396,956    509,335          -                     3,316,214       3,019,507           212,628          

523,161          -                     7,080,755       8,730,533           2,172,939       

2009-2010 State Initiated/Competitive EOSD 84.027A 100480-EOSD 50,000        11,925            -                     11,925            -                         -                     
2010-2011 State Initiated/Competitive EOSD 84.027A 110480-EOSD 50,000        -                     -                     17,010            32,057               15,047            

11,925            -                     28,935            32,057               15,047            

2009-2010 State Initiated/Department TS 84.027A 100490-TS 59,500        8,937              -                     8,937              -                         -                     
2010-2011 State Initiated/Department TS 84.027A 110490-TS 45,000        -                     -                     29,278            39,889               10,611            

8,937              -                     38,215            39,889               10,611            

ARRA 2009-2010 Preschool 84.392A 100465-0910 214,130       18,296            -                     109,701          93,881               2,476              
2010-2011 Preschool Incentive 84.173A 110460-1011 227,871       -                     -                     140,078          192,619              52,541            

18,296            -                     249,779          286,500              55,017            

Total special education cluster 562,319          -                     7,397,684       9,088,979           2,253,614       

2009-2010 Infant and Toddler Formula 84.181A 101340-190 172,902       39,428            -                     63,779            24,351               -                     
2010-2011 Infant and Toddler Formula 84.181A 111340-190 180,781       -                     -                     115,858          166,549              50,691            
ARRA 2008-2009 Infant and Toddler Formula 84.393A 101345-190 113,242       1,001              -                     -                     -                         1,001              
ARRA 2009-2010 Infant and Toddler Formula 84.393A 101345-190 215,321       25,374            -                     83,827            80,278               21,825            

65,803            -                     263,464          271,178              73,517            

2008-2009 Drug Free Grant 84.186 092860-0809 163,594       15,160            -                     15,160            -                         -                     
2009-2010 Drug Free Grant 84.186 102860-0910 138,804       70,869            91,878            21,009               -                     
2009-2010 Drug Free Grant 84.186 112860-0910 162,688       -                     -                     105,697          149,401              43,704            

86,029            -                     212,735          170,410              43,704            

2009-10 Title II, Part A Regular 84.367 10052-0910 937             683                 -                     736                 53                      -                     
2010-11 Title II, Part A Regular 84.367 10052-1011 934             -                     -                     -                     937                    937                 

683                 -                     736                 990                    937                 

2009-10 Carryover McKinney-Vento Homeless 84.196A 092320-0910 1,627          1,237              -                     1,237              -                         -                     
2009-10 McKinney-Vento Homeless Education 84.196A 102320-0910 42,860        1,865              -                     9,936              22,207               14,136            
2010-11 McKinney-Vento Homeless Education 84.196A 112320-1011 61,745        -                     -                     6,509              15,274               8,765              
ARRA 2009-2010 Homeless 84.387A 102325-0910 55,809        4,992              -                     41,234            40,168               3,926              

8,094              -                     58,916            77,649               26,827            

2010-11 Education Jobs Fund 84.410 112545-1011 137,639       -                     -                     -                     137,639              137,639          

Subtotal passed-through Michigan Department of Education 722,928          -                     7,933,535       9,746,845           2,536,238       

Passed through Calhoun Intermediate School District:
ARRA RDI 2009-2010 Title II Part D 84.386 104235-0910 174,832       44,127            -                     155,269          112,116              974                 

Subtotal passed-through Calhoun ISD 44,127            -                     155,269          112,116              974                 

Passed-through Hillsdale County Intermediate School District:
2009-2010 Perkins 84.048A N/A 312,968       72,332            -                     72,332            -                         -                     
2010-2011 Perkins 84.048A N/A 320,429       -                     -                     229,508          320,430              90,922            
2009-2010 Vocational Education Tech Prep 84.243A N/A 57,104        1,067              -                     1,067              -                         -                     
2010-2011 Vocational Education Tech Prep 84.243A N/A 50,835        -                     -                     38,122            38,274               152                 

Subtotal passed-through Hillsdale County Intermediate School District   73,399            -                     341,029          358,704              91,074            

Passed-through Jackson Public School District:
2009-2010 21st Century Grant 84.287C N/A 22,550        (1,112)             -                     -                     1,112                 -                     

Total U.S. Department of Education 839,342          -                     8,434,833       10,228,777         2,633,286       

Continued..

For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2011
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Jackson County Intermediate School District
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards

Accrued,
Pass- Approved (Deferred) Accrued

Federal Grantor/ Federal Through Award/ Revenue, Current Current (Deferred)
Pass-Through Grantor/ CFDA Grantor's Grant Beginning Adjustments Year Year Revenue,

Program Title Number Number Amount of Year and Transfers Receipts Expenditures End of Year

For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2011

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services
Passed-through the Michigan Department of Education:

Medicaid Administrative Outreach 09-10 93.778 N/A -                  (19,995)$         19,995$          -$                   -$                       -$                   
Medicaid Administrative Outreach 10-11 93.778 N/A -                  -                     -                     115,824          115,824              -                     

(19,995)           19,995            115,824          115,824              -                     

Total Expenditures of Federal Awards 861,443$       19,995$         8,791,120$    10,581,146$       2,671,464$    

1. Expenditures in this schedule are in agreement with amounts reported in the financial statements and the financial repo
submitted to the MDE.

2. The amounts reported on the R7120 (Grants Section Auditor's Report) reconcile with this schedul
3. The amounts reported on the Recipient Entitlement Balance (PAL) Report agree with this schedule for USDA donat

food commodities.
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 JACKSON COUNTY INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT 
 
 Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 
 
  
 
 

-45- 
  

1. GENERAL 
 

The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards presents the activity of all federal 
awards programs of the Jackson County Intermediate School District (the “District”). Federal awards 
received directly from federal agencies, as well as federal awards passed through other government 
agencies, are included on the Schedule. 
 
The information in this schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of OMB Circular 
A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations. The amounts presented 
in this schedule agree or reconcile to the amounts presented in, or used in the preparation of, the 
financial statements, and the financial reports filed with the Michigan Department of Education. 
 
The District’s reporting entity is defined in Note I of the District’s financial statements. The District 
administers certain federal awards programs through subrecipients. Those subrecipients are not 
considered part of the District’s reporting entity. Of the federal expenditures presented in the 
schedule, the District provided federal awards to subrecipients as follows: 

    
Federal CFDA Amount Provided

Program Title Number to Subrecipients

ARRA Special Education Flowthrough 84.391A 2,790,307$            
Michigan Nutrition Network - Splash 10.561 20,881                   
Title V Part A Safe and Drug Free 84.186 10,240                   
ARRA Homeless Student Grant 84.387A 37,509                   
Homeless Students Grant 84.196A 20,064                   
McKinney-Vento Homeless Grant 84.196A 15,238                   

Total 2,894,239$            
 

 
2. BASIS OF ACCOUNTING 
 

The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards is presented using the modified 
accrual basis of accounting which is described in Note I of the District’s financial statements. 

 
3. OTHER INFORMATION 
 

The amounts reported on the R7120 (Grants Section Auditors Report) reconcile to the accompanying 
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards. 
 
 

                                             
* * * * * 



Jackson County Intermediate School District
Schedule of Federal Sub-Grantee Recipients

For the Year Ending June 30, 2011

Federal Grantor

Pass Through Grantor Federal Current Year 

Program Title Grant Number CFDA Number Expenditures

2009-2010 ARRA Special Education: Flowthrough 100455 84.391A

Jackson Public 899,585$                      
Columbia 194,265                        
Concord 103,592                        
East Jackson 152,774                        
Grass Lake 106,964                        
Hanover Horton 49,935                          
Michigan Center 129,337                        
Napoleon 153,315                        
Northwest 471,403                        
Springport 114,042                        
Vandercook Lake 122,495                        
Western 262,975                        
da Vinci 16,255                          
Jackson Arts and Technology 13,370                          

Total ARRA Flowthrough 100455 2,790,307$                   

Michigan Nutrition Network-Splash 2010 10.561

Jackson Public 4,482$                          
East Jackson 1,188                            
Hillsdale Schools 1,006                            
Jonesville 757                               
Litchfield 20                                 

Total Splash Grant 2010 7,453$                          

Michigan Nutrition Network-Splash 2011 10.561

Jackson Public 2,778$                          

East Jackson 780                               

Michigan Center 448                               

Northwest 3,388                            

Vandercook 82                                 

Western 94                                 
da Vinci 188                               
Paragon 1,728                            
Hillsdale Schools 1,369                            
Jonesville 1,674                            
Litchfield 88                                 
Reading 811                               

Total Splash Grant 2011 13,428$                        
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Jackson County Intermediate School District
Schedule of Federal Sub-Grantee Recipients

For the Year Ending June 30, 2011

Federal Grantor

Pass Through Grantor Federal Current Year 

Program Title Grant Number CFDA Number Expenditures

Title V Part A Safe & Drug Free Grant 112860 84.186

Vandercook 5,000$                          
da Vinci 240                               
North Adams 5,000                            

Total Safe & Drug Free 112860 10,240$                        

ARRA Homeless Students Grant 102325 84.387A

Jackson Public 16,632$                        
Columbia 2,537                            
Concord 6                                   
East Jackson 2,255                            
Grass Lake 309                               
Hanover Horton 487                               
Michigan Center 3,026                            
Napoleon 30                                 
Northwest 4,754                            
Springport 1,162                            
Vandercook 1,409                            
Western 4,094                            
da Vinci 117                               
Paragon 691                               

Total ARRA Homeless Students Grant 102325 37,509$                        

2009-10 Homeless Students Grant 102320 84.196A

Jackson Public 13,187$                        

Columbia 917                               

Concord 1,397                            
East Jackson 183                               
Hanover Horton 1,459                            
Western 2,370                            
da Vinci 551                               

Total Homeless Students Grant 102320 20,064$                        

2010-11 McKinney-Vento Homeless Grant 112320 84.196A
Columbia 1,142$                          
Concord 1,306                            
East Jackson 1,069                            
Grass Lake 1,039                            
Michigan Center 2,482                            
Northwest 6,789                            
Springport 711                               
da Vinci 700                               

Total McKinney-Vento Homeless Grant 112320 15,238$                        
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER  
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 

BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH  

 GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 
 
 

November 1, 2011 
 

 
To the Board of Education of 
   Jackson County Intermediate School District 
Jackson, Michigan 
 
 
We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate 
remaining fund information of Jackson County Intermediate School District, as of and for the year ended 
June 30, 2011, which collectively comprise the District’s financial statements, and have issued our report 
thereon dated November 1, 2011. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. 
 
Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 
In planning and performing our audit, we considered the District’s internal control over financial reporting as 
a basis for designing our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal 
control over financial reporting.  Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
District’s internal control over financial reporting. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial 
statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. 
 
Our consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described in the 
first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over 
financial reporting that might be deficiencies, significant deficiencies or material weaknesses. We did not 
identify any deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting that we consider to be material 
weaknesses, as defined above.  
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Compliance and Other Matters 
 
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the District’s financial statements are free of 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those 
provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results 
of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under 
Government Auditing Standards. 
 
In addition, we noted certain matters that we reported to management of the District in a separate letter dated 
November 1, 2011. 
 
This report is intended solely for the information and use of management, the Board of Education, others 
within the entity, federal awarding agencies, and pass-through entities and is not intended to be and should 
not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Rehmann Robson 

675 Robinson Rd. 
Jackson, MI  49203 
Ph: 517.787.6503 
Fx: 517.788.8111 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH  
REQUIREMENTS THAT COULD HAVE A DIRECT AND  

MATERIAL EFFECT ON EACH MAJOR PROGRAM AND ON  
INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE IN ACCORDANCE  

WITH OMB CIRCULAR A-133 
 

November 1, 2011 
 
 
To the Board of Education of 
   Jackson County Intermediate School District 
Jackson, Michigan 
 
 
Compliance 
 
We have audited the compliance of Jackson County Intermediate School District with the types of 
compliance requirements described in the OMB Circular A-133 Compliance Supplement that are applicable 
to each of its major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2011. The District’s major federal programs 
are identified in the summary of auditor’s results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and 
questioned costs. Compliance with the requirements of laws, regulations, contracts, and grants applicable to 
each of its major federal programs is the responsibility of the District’s management. Our responsibility is to 
express an opinion on the District’s compliance based on our audit. 
 
We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and OMB Circular A-133, Audits of 
States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations. Those standards and OMB Circular A-133 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with 
the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on a 
major federal program occurred. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about the District’s 
compliance with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the 
circumstances. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. Our audit does not 
provide a legal determination of the District’s compliance with those requirements. 
 
In our opinion, Jackson County Intermediate School District complied, in all material respects, with the 
requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal 
programs for the year ended June 30, 2011.  
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Internal Control Over Compliance 
 
Management of the District is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control over 
compliance with the requirements of laws, regulations, contracts, and grants applicable to federal programs. 
In planning and performing our audit, we considered the District’s internal control over compliance with the 
requirements that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal program in order to determine 
our  auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on compliance and to test and report on 
internal control over compliance in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, we do not 
express an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control over compliance. 
 
A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, 
or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility 
that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be 
prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. 
 
Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance 
that might be deficiencies, significant deficiencies or material weaknesses. We did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defined 
above.  
 
This report is intended solely for the information and use of management, the Board of Education, others 
within the entity, federal awarding agencies, and pass-through entities and is not intended to be and should 
not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. 
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JACKSON COUNTY INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT 
 

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 
 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2011 
 

 
 
SECTION I - SUMMARY OF AUDITORS’ RESULTS 
 
Financial Statements 
 
Type of auditors’ report issued:     Unqualified 
 
Internal control over financial reporting: 
 
 Material weakness(es) identified?                  yes   __X      no 
 
 Significant deficiency(ies) identified?                 yes       X      none reported 
 
Noncompliance material to financial statements 
 noted?                    yes        X     no 
 
Federal Awards 
 
Internal Control over major programs: 
 
 Material weakness(es) identified?                yes        X     no 
 
 Significant deficiency (ies) identified?               yes        X     none reported 
 
Type of auditors’ report issued on compliance 
 for major programs:      Unqualified 
 
Any audit findings disclosed that are required  
 to be reported in accordance with 
 Circular A-133, Section 510(a)?                  yes       X     no 
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JACKSON COUNTY INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT 
 

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs (Concluded) 
 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2011 
 

 
 
SECTION I - SUMMARY OF AUDITORS’ RESULTS  (Concluded) 
 
Identification of major programs: 
 
CFDA Number(s) Name of Federal Program or Cluster 
 
84.027, 84.173, 84.391 & 84.392 Special Education Cluster 
84.181A & 84.393A                                              Infant and Toddler Formula   
 
Dollar threshold used to distinguish  
 between Type A and Type B programs: $317,434 
 
Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee?               yes      X     no 
 
 
SECTION II – FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS 
 
No matters were reported.  
 
 
SECTION III – FEDERAL AWARD FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
 
No matters were reported. 
 
 
SECTION IV – PRIOR YEAR FINDINGS 
 
Finding 2010-1 has been sufficiently resolved during the year. 
 
Finding 2010-2 has been sufficiently resolved during the year.  

 
 
 

******* 
 
  


